

No. 10-1062

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CHANTELL SACKETT AND MICHAEL SACKETT,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
RACHEL BRAND
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

DARYL JOSEFFER
Counsel of Record
ADAM CONRAD
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500
djoeffe@kslaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
September 30, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT4

I. EPA ROUTINELY CIRCUMVENTS
TRADITIONAL DUE PROCESS
PROTECTIONS BY ISSUING
ADMINISTRATIVE ORDERS
UNILATERALLY4

II. EPA’S RELIANCE ON UNILATERAL
ORDERS VIOLATES DUE PROCESS.....7

 A. EPA’s Administrative Orders Are So
 Highly Coercive That They Leave
 Recipients No Real Choice But To
 Comply.....8

 B. The Effect Of EPA’s Orders Is Similar To
 Liens, Which Require Pre-issuance
 Process.14

 C. There Is No Justification For Deferring
 Review, Especially In Non-emergency
 Situations.....17

III.THE UNILATERAL ORDER SCHEME IS
 AN ABERRATION AMONG
 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW STATUTES.....19

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barry v. Barchi</i> , 443 U.S. 55 (1979).....	18
<i>Connecticut v. Doebr</i> , 501 U.S. 1 (1991).....	14, 15, 18
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	4, 8, 11, 12
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	7, 10, 17
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Jackson</i> , 595 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2009).....	6, 9, 10, 11, 16
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Jackson</i> , 610 F.3d 110 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Jackson</i> , No. 10-871 (S. Ct. filed Dec. 29, 2010)	7
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	15, 23
<i>Hodge v. Muscatine County</i> , 196 U.S. 276 (1905).....	14
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	19
<i>In re Duplan Corp.</i> , 212 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Mitchell v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 600 (1974).....	14

<i>N. Ga. Finishing, Inc. v. Di-Chem, Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 601 (1975).....	18
<i>Peralta v. Heights Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 485 U.S. 80 (1988).....	14
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	12
<i>Reardon v. United States</i> , 947 F.2d 1509 (1st Cir. 1991) (en banc)	15, 16
<i>Reisman v. Caplin</i> , 375 U.S. 440 (1964).....	13
<i>TVA v. Whitman</i> , 336 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2003).....	5, 15
<i>United States v. 408 Peyton Road SW</i> , 162 F.3d 644 (11th Cir. 1998) (en banc)	15
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	18

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552	21
28 U.S.C. § 2462	9, 10
33 U.S.C. § 1319	5, 9, 13
33 U.S.C. § 1344	13
42 U.S.C. § 9607	9
Atomic Energy Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2011 <i>et seq.</i>	21
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401 <i>et seq.</i>	5, 25

Commodity Futures Trading Commission Act, 7 U.S.C. §§ 1 <i>et seq.</i>	22
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9601 <i>et seq.</i>	5
Consumer Product Safety Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 2051-2089.....	20
Emergency Planning and Community Right-to- Know Act, 42 U.S.C. § 11045.....	5
Federal Aviation Act, 49 U.S.C. §§ 40101 <i>et seq.</i>	22-23
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, 7 U.S.C. §§ 136-136y.....	24
Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 41-58.....	20
Occupational Safety and Health Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 651-678.....	20
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 6934, 6973	5
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. §§ 78a <i>et seq.</i>	21-22
Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act, 30 U.S.C. §§ 1201-1328.....	23
Toxic Substances Control Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 2601-2692.....	24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

33 C.F.R. § 326.3	13
40 C.F.R. § 19.4	9
EPA, OSWER Directive No. 9833.0-1a, Guidance on CERCLA Section 106(a) Unilateral Administrative Orders for Remedial Designs and Remedial Actions (Mar. 7, 1990), <i>available at</i> http://www.epa.gov/compliance/ resources/policies/cleanup/ superfund/cerc106-uao-rpt.pdf (last visited Sept. 29, 2011)	6
United States General Accounting Office, <i>Superfund Program Management</i> (Feb. 1997), <i>available at</i> http://www. gao.gov/ archive/1997/hr97014.pdf (last visited Sept. 29, 2011)	11-12
